ROADS (WORKS, USE AND COMPENSATION) ORDINANCE (Chapter 370)

AS APPLIED BY SECTION 26 OF THE

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL (SEWERAGE) REGULATION (Chapter 358 Subsidiary Legislation)

PWP ITEM NO. 4339DS (PART) NORTH DISTRICT SEWERAGE, STAGE 2 PHASE 1 VILLAGE SEWERAGE IN KAU LUNG HANG SAN WAI AND KAU LUNG HANG LO WAL TAI PO

## CORRIGENDUM

With reference to the English and Chinese versions of Government Notice No. 1083 in Gazette No. 8 and No. 9 Vol. 14 published on 26 February 2010 and 5 March 2010 respectively, it is hereby notified that the published notice and scheme have the following amendments:—

- (1) The proposed amendment on the limit of works area at the Government Land near Lot No. 231 S.C ss.2 in D.D.9 as shown on 'Plan No. 70106/V/LWSW2A', which is mentioned in the notice and scheme, should be rectified and the limit of works area should be amended according to rectified 'Plan No. 70106/V/LWSW2A R(PART)'.
- (2) The proposed amendment on the limit of works area at Lot No. 103 RP (Portion) in D.D.9 as shown on 'Plan No. 70106/V/LWSW3A', which is mentioned in the notice and scheme, should be rectified and the limit of works area should be amended according to rectified 'Plan No. 70106/V/LWSW3A R(PART)'.

With reference to the English and Chinese versions of Government Notice No. 1514 in Gazette No. 10 and No. 11 Vol. 15 published on 11 March 2011 and 18 March 2011 respectively, it is hereby notified that the published notice and scheme have the following amendments:—

- (1) The 'Total Area' of 'Agricultural Land' under 'Area to be resumed' as shown on Plan No. TPM5100b mentioned in the notice and scheme should be amended from '5 823.3'm² (about)/'62 681'ft² (about) to '5 881.2'm² (about)/'63 306'ft² (about).
- (2) The 'Total Area' of 'Agricultural Land' under 'Area to be resumed (Mixed Lot)' as shown on Plan No. TPM5100b mentioned in the notice and scheme should be amended from '11 484'ft² (about) to '11 481'ft² (about).
- (3) '344 S.A ss.9' as mentioned in item (ii) of paragraph 3 of the notice and item (ii) of paragraph 2 of the scheme should be amended to '344 S.A ss.9 (Portion)'.
- (4) '(the 'Amendment Plan')' as described in paragraph 1 of the English version of the notice should be amended as '(the 'Amendment Plans')'.
- (5) 'change in the designation of Lots Nos. 353 S.A (Portion) (formerly described as 353 RP (Portion)), 353 S.B (Portion) (formerly described as 353 RP (Portion)) and 1302 RP (Portion) (formerly described as 1302 (Portion)) all in D.D.9 as shown on the Second Amendment Plans,' should be added as item (vii) of paragraph 3 of the notice and item (vii) of paragraph 2 of the scheme.
- (6) The proposed amendment on the limit of works area at Lots Nos. 270 S.B (Portion), 98 RP (Portion) and 103 RP (Portion) all in D.D.9 as shown on 'Plan No. 70106/V/LWSW2B' and 'Plan No. 70106/V/LWSW3B', which are mentioned in the notice and scheme, should be rectified and the limit of works area should be amended according to rectified 'Plan No. 70106/V/LWSW2B R(PART)' and 'Plan No. 70106/V/LWSW3B R(PART)'.

Also, with reference to the English and Chinese versions of Government Notice No. 5217 in Gazette No. 32 and No. 33 Vol. 15 published on 12 August 2011 and 19 August 2011 respectively, it is hereby notified that the published notice and scheme have the following amendments:—

(1) 'change in the designation of Lots Nos. 179 S.C RP (Portion) (formerly described as 179 S.C (Portion)) and 313 S.A ss.6 (Portion) (formerly described as 313 S.A RP (Portion)) all in D.D.9 as shown on the Third Amendment Plans.' should be added as item (v) of paragraph 3 of the notice and item (v) of paragraph 2 of the scheme.

The rectified 'Plan No. 70106/V/LWSW2A R(PART)', 'Plan No. 70106/V/LWSW3A R(PART)', 'Plan No. 70106/V/LWSW3B R(PART)' and 'Plan No. 70106/V/LWSW3B R(PART)' (The 'Rectified Plans') have been deposited in the Land Registry.

The Rectified Plans may be inspected by members of the public, free of charge, at the following places and during the following hours when those offices are normally open to the public:—

Places	Opening Hours (except on public holidays)
Central and Western District Office, Public Enquiry Service Centre, Unit 5, G/F, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong Tai Po District Office, Public Enquiry Service Centre, G/F, Tai Po Government Offices Building, 1 Ting Kok Road, Tai Po, New Territories	Monday to Friday 9.00 a.m.–7.00 p.m.
District Lands Office/Tai Po 1/F, Tai Po Government Offices Building, 1 Ting Kok Road, Tai Po, New Territories	Monday to Friday 8.45 a.m.–12.30 p.m. and 1.30 p.m.–5.30 p.m.
Environmental Protection Department, Revenue Tower Office, 33/F, Revenue Tower, 5 Gloucester Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong Environmental Protection Department, Environmental Compliance Division, Regional Office (North), 10/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, No. 1 SheungWoChe Road, Sha Tin,	Monday to Friday 9.00 a.m.–5.00 p.m.
New Territories  Land Registry 19/F, Queensway Government Offices, 66 Queensway, Hong Kong	Monday to Friday 9.00 a.m.–12.30 p.m. and 2.00 p.m.–5.00 p.m.

21 July 2014

Tony S. S. TONG Senior Environmental Protection Officer (Acting)